HOUSE BILL 1225

8lr0658

A2

By: Montgomery County Delegation Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2008 Assigned to: Economic Matters Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 4, 2008 CHAPTER _____ 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Montgomery County - Alcoholic Beverages - Licenses Held by Revenue 3 **Authority for Public Golf Courses** 4 MC 807-08 5 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Executive Director of the Montgomery County 6 Revenue Authority or the Executive Director's designee to hold certain alcoholic 7 beverages licenses for the limited use of public golf courses that are under the 8 jurisdiction of the Revenue Authority; specifying that certain licenses be signed by the Executive Director or the Executive Director's designee; requiring the 9 Executive Director or the Executive Director's designee to designate individuals 10 to complete certain training; making certain stylistic changes; and generally 11 12 relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Montgomery County. 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 14 Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 9–102.2 15 16 Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement) 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 18 19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 20 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages 21 9-102.2.EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

amendment.

1 2 3 4 5	(a) (1) The Director or Deputy Director of the Montgomery County Parks Department of the Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission may hold more than [1] ONE of the following alcoholic beverages licenses for the limited use of public golf courses that are under the Commission's jurisdiction in Montgomery County:
6	[(1)](I) A Class H beer (on-sale) license; or
7	[(2)](II) A Class H beer and light wine (on-sale) license.
8 9 10 11 12	(2) THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY REVENUE AUTHORITY OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE MAY HOLD MORE THAN ONE OF THE FOLLOWING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LICENSES FOR THE LIMITED USE OF PUBLIC GOLF COURSES THAT ARE UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE REVENUE AUTHORITY:
13	(I) A CLASS H BEER(ON-SALE) LICENSE; OR
14	(II) A CLASS H BEER AND LIGHT WINE (ON-SALE) LICENSE.
15 16 17	(3) A LICENSE ISSUED UNDER PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE REVENUE AUTHORITY'S EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE.
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	(b) (1) As a condition to holding any license under this section, the Director or Deputy Director OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT OF THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY REVENUE AUTHORITY OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE, RESPECTIVELY, shall designate an individual with respect to each golf course to complete training in an alcohol awareness program approved under § 13–101 of this article.
25 26 27	(2) The individual designated [by the Director or Deputy Director] TO COMPLETE TRAINING IN AN ALCOHOL AWARENESS PROGRAM UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION shall:
28	(i) Represent the concessionaire; and
29 30	(ii) Be involved with the management of the sale of beer or light wine by the concessionaire at the golf course.
31 32	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2008.